Date:

Time:

Location:

DECATUR AREA
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

Decatur City Hall Annex | P.O. Box 488, Decatur, AL 35602 | Phone 256-341-4716
Fax 256-341-4727 | www.decaturalabamausa.com | Email mpo@decatur-al.gov

Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)
Meeting Notice

Thursday February 27, 2025
2:30 P.M.
Decatur-Morgan County Chamber of Commerce

515 6™ Avenue NE
Decatur, Alabama 35601

Item 1.

Item 2.

Item 3.

Item 4.

Item 5.

Item 6.

Agenda

Call the Meeting to Order
Approve the Minutes from the September 18, 2024 TCC Meeting
Election of FY 2025 Officers

1) Chairman
2) Vice Chairman

Adopt Resolution 25 — 01 approving the FY 2025 Highway Safety Improvement
Program (PM1) Targets

Adopt Resolution 25 — 02 approving the revised FY 2026 (PM2) Bridge/Pavement
Performance Measures

Adopt Resolution 25 — 03 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to add the following projects:

Rehabilitate and Bridge Painting on SR — 3 (US-31)/SR — 20 over the Tennessee
River (BIN 007320, SB Truss Bridge)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
100079882 | 2025 PE $400,000.00 $100,000.00 $500,000.00
100079883 | 2028 CN | $8,324,832.00 | $2,081,208.00 | $10,406,040.00
Total $8,724,832.00 | $2,181,208.00 | $10,906,040.00
Cost




Item 7.

Item 8.

Item 9.

Item 10.

Adopt Resolution 25 — 04 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to add the following project:

Bridge Replacement (BIN 6592) on SR — 20 (US — 72) over Norfolk Southern
Railroad — Right-of-Way

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
100079886 | 2026 RW $40,400.00 $10,100.00 $50,500.00

Adopt Resolution 25— 05 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to increase funding the following project:

Intersection Improvements including Turn Lanes and Traffic Signal at SR — 36 and
Lando Cain Road in the City of Hartselle

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost Local Cost Total Cost
Number Year (City of
Hartselle)
Original | 100073374 | 2025 uT $83,248.00 $20,812.00 $104,060.00
Cost
Increased $324,752.00 $81,188.00 $405,940.00
Cost
Total Cost $408,000.00 $102,000.00 $510,000.00

Adopt Resolution 25— 06 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to increase funding the following project:

Intersection Improvements at SR — 36 and Lando Cain Road in the City of Hartselle

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost Local Cost Total Cost
Number Year (City of
Hartselle)

Original 100073377 | 2025 CN $707,610.40 $176,902.60 $884,513.00
Cost

Increased $1,115,326.28 | $278,831.57 $1,394,157.85
Cost
Total Cost $1,822,936.68 | $455,734.17 $2,278,670.85

Adopt Resolution 25— 07 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to decrease funding on the following project:

Sign Replacement on [ — 65 from the Tennessee River to 0.63 mile south of the
Tennessee State Line




Item 11.

Item 12.

Item 13.

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original | 100077786 | 2025 CN $942,872.80 $235,718.20 | $1,178,591.00
Cost
Decreased $63,398.16 $15,809.54 $79,207.70
Cost
Total Cost $879,474.64 $219,908.66 | $1,099,343.30

Adopt Resolution 25— 08 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to increase funding on the following project:

Resurfacing on SR — 20 from 0.23 mile West of Kirby Road to the Morgan County

Line
Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original | 100078759 | 2025 CN | $3,325,707.20 | $831,426.80 | $4,157,134.00
Cost
Increased $1,084,005.78 | $271,001.45 $1,355,007.23
Cost
Total Cost $4,409,712.98 | $1,102,428.25 | $5,512,141.23

Adopt Resolution 25— 09 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to decrease funding on the following project:

Resurfacing on I-65 from Hurricane Creek (MP 315.665) to 0.62 miles south of SR —

36 (MP 326.850) Including Bridge Raising (BIN 009538) at Parker Road

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost Local Cost Total Cost
Number Year (City of
Hartselle)
Original | 100077776 | 2025 CN | $10,908,000.00 | $1,212,000.00 | $12,120,000.00
Cost
Decreased $14,400.00 $1,600.00 $16,000.00
Cost
Total Cost $10,893,600.00 | $1,210,400.00 | $12,104,000.00

Adopt Resolution 25— 10 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to decrease funding on the following project:

Resurfacing on I — 65 from 0.60 miles south of SR- 36 (MP 326.850) to 1.1 miles
south of I — 565 (MP 338.900), Including Bridge Raising (BIN # 009923) at Upper

River Road




Item 14.

Item 15.

Item 16.

Project Fiscal | Scope Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original | 100077778 | 2025 CN $13,635,000.00 | $1,515,000.00 | $15,150,000.00
Cost
Decreased $2,768,850.00 $307,650.00 | $3,076,500.00
Cost
Total Cost $10,866,150.00 | $1,207,350.00 | $12,073,500.00

Adopt Resolution 25— 11 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to decrease funding on the following project:

Resurfacing on SR — 24 from the Lawrence County Line to SR - 67

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original 100078762 | 2025 FM $3,858,219.20 | $964,554.80 | $4,822,774.00
Cost
Decreased $555,367.66 $138,841.92 $694,209.58
Cost
Total Cost $3,302,851.54 | $825,712.88 | $4,128,564.42

Adopt Resolution 25— 12 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to decrease funding on the following project:

Resurfacing on SR - 67 from CR — 41 to SR — 24

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original | 100078764 | 2025 FM $2,246,310.40 | $561,577.60 | $2,807,888.00
Cost
Decreased $289,528.00 $72,382.00 $361,910.00
Cost
Total Cost $1,956,782.40 | $489,195.60 | $2,445,978.00

Adopt Resolution 25— 13 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to decrease the Preliminary Engineering funding on the following project:

Resurfacing on SR — 67 from SR — 3 (US - 31) to CR - 41

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original | 100078765 | 2025 FM $2,498,544.80 | $624,636.20 | $3,123,181.00

Cost




[tem 17.

Item 18.

Item 19.

Item 20.

Item 21.

Item 22.

Decreased $386,657.65 $96,664.41 $483,322.06
Cost
Total Cost $2,111,887.15 | $527,971.79 | $2,639,858.94

Adopt Resolution 25 — 14 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to add the following project:

Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur (Apportionment FY 2022)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (Transit Total Cost
Number Year Agency)
100076997 | 2024 TR | $1,216,136.00 $304,034.00 $1,520,170.00

Adopt Resolution 25 — 15 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to add the following project:

Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur (Apportionment FY 2023)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (Transit Total Cost
Number Year Agency)
100077083 | 2025 TR $1,240,664.00 $310,166.00 $1,550,830.00

Adopt Resolution 25 - 16 to approve the Functional Classification Map for Red Hat
Road from State Highway 20 to its Endpoint at the Tennessee River as a Major

Collector.

Adopt Resolution 25 — 17 adopting the 2020 Functional Classification Map for the
Decatur Planning Area

Adopt Resolution 25 — 18 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to add the following project:

Level of Effort Section 5339 Decatur Capital (Apportionment FY 2022)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (Transit Total Cost
Number Year Agency)
100080006 | 2025 TR $96,662.00 $24,166.00 $120,828.00

Adopt Resolution 25 — 19 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to add the following project:

Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur Capital (Apportionment FY 2020)




Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (Transit Total Cost |
Number Year Agency)
100080009 | 2025 TR $945,978.00 $236,495.00 $1,182,473.00
[tem 23 Adopt Resolution 25 — 20 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to add the following project:
Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur Capital (Apportionment FY 2021)
Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (Transit Total Cost
Number Year Agency)
100080010 | 2025 TR $944,548.00 $236,137.00 $1,180,685.00
[tem 24. New Business
Item 25. ALDOT and MPO Staff News and Updates
Item 26.  Adjournment

The Decatur Area MPO meetings are open to the public and through online streaming at the following
site. https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCzOwwufN2NGeTnOVD60OTgHA

Anyone requiring special assistance including ADA Accessibility or Language Assistance to attend this
meeting should contact the MPO staff at least forty-eight hours in advance of the meeting date for special

accommodations to be made.



MINUTES
Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization
Technical Coordinating Committee
09-18-2024

THOSE PRESENT:

Jeff Johnson - Chairman
Jeremy Griffith

Crystal Brown

Rodney Ellis

Jud Young

Dane Shaw

James Giles

Scott Leach

Dewayne Hellums
Christopher Henson

Item 1. Chairman Johnson called the meeting to order at 2:30 PM.

Item 2. Approve the Minutes from the June 12, 2024 Technical Coordinating
Committee

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve the Minutes for the June
12, 2024 TCC meeting. Mr. Griffith made a motion with a second from Mr.
Shaw. The motion passed unanimously.

[tem 3. Adopt Resolution 24 — 37 to approve the Final 2025 Unified Planning Work
Program (UPWP)

Mr. Hellums explained that the 2025 Unified Planning Work Program
(UPWP) contains the work tasks and budget to be conducted by the MPO
staff for Fiscal Year 2025. Mr. Hellums explained that there were a few
comments regarding the draft document from ALDOT and all comments
were reviewed and updated.

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve Resolution 24 — 37. Ms.
Brown made a motion with a second from Mr. Shaw. The motion passed
unanimously.

Item 4. Adopt Resolution 24— 38 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to add the following project:



Item 5.

Item 6.

Item 7.

Reconstruction of SR-684 (Church Street) from Somerville Road to SR-3
(US-31/6" Avenue) in the City of Decatur

Mr. Hellums stated that this is a new project to continue repairing and
repaving Church Street from Somerville Road to US 31/6™ Street. The
Preliminary Engineering will start in FY 25 and the Utilities and
Construction is estimated to start in FY 26. The MPO will be responsible for
80% and the City of Decatur will be responsible for the 20% match.

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve Resolution 24 — 38. Mr.
Shaw made a motion with a second from Ms. Brown. The motion passed
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 39 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to add the following project:

Resurfacing on SR-24 from the Morgan County Line to SR-67

Mr. Hellums stated that this project is a state project to resurface SR-24 and
is scheduled for FY 25. This project will use 80% federal funding and the
state will be responsible for the 20% match.

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve Resolution 24 — 39. Mr.
Shaw made a motion with a second from Mr. Ellis. The motion passed
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 40 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to add the following project:

Resurfacing on SR-20 (US-72) from Kirby Road to the Morgan County Line

Mr. Hellums stated this is a project to resurface SR — 20 from Kirby Road to
the Morgan County Line and is scheduled for FY 25. This project will use
80% federal funding and the state will be responsible for the 20% match.

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve Resolution 24 — 40. Mr.
Ellis made a motion with a second from Ms. Brown. The motion passed
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 41 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to add the following project:



Item 8.

Item 9.

Item 10.

Resurfacing on SR-67 from CR-41 to SR-24

Mr. Hellums stated this project is to resurface SR-67 from CR-41(Danville
Road) to SR-24 and is scheduled for FY 25. This project will use 80%
federal funding and the state will pay the 20% match.

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve Resolution 24 — 41. Mr.
Shaw made a motion with a second from Ms. Brown. The motion passed
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 42 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to add the following project:

Resurfacing on SR-67 from SR-3 (US-31) to CR-41

Mr. Hellums stated that this project is to resurface SR-67 from US-31(6™
Ave) to CR-41(Danville Rd) and is scheduled for FY 2025. This project will
use 80% federal funding and the state will be responsible for the 20% match.

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve Resolution 24 — 42. Mr.
Ellis made a motion with a second from Mr. Griffith. The motion passed
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 43 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to add the following project:

RR Crossing Improvements for the Install of Two Cantilevers with LED
Signal Flashing Lights, Two Gates, Two Bells, Add One Set of Signal Heads
Facing Each Bike Approaches, Signs, Markers, Legends on Moulton Street at
DOT No.352093T in Decatur, CSX RR.REF. NO.1605

Mr. Hellums stated that this project is to replace and improve the equipment
at the railroad crossing on Moulton St. near downtown Decatur. This is a
100% federal funding project with no match needed.

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve Resolution 24 — 43, Ms.
Brown made a motion with a second from Mr. Shaw. The motion passed
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 44 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to increase funding on the following project:



Item 11.

Item 12.

Bridge Replacement BINS 006153 and 001391 on SR-3 (US-31) over
Norfolk Southern Railway

Mr. Hellums explained that this resolution is to increase the cost for the
utility phase of the project. The Original Estimated Cost was $1,250,000.00
with an increased cost of $131,225.54 for a new Total Cost of $1,381,225.54.
This project will use 80% federal funding and the state will be responsible
for the 20% match.

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve Resolution 24 — 44, Mr.
Ellis made a motion with a second from Mr. Shaw. The motion passed
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 45 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to increase funding on the following project:

Bridge Replacement BINS 006153 and 001391 on SR-3 (US-31) over
Norfolk Southern Railway

Mr. Hellums explained that this resolution is for an increase in cost for the
construction phase of the project. The Original Estimated Cost was
$7,390,581.00 with an increased cost of $1,889,183.61 for a new Total Cost
of $9,279,764.61. This project will use 80% federal funding and the will be
responsible for the 20% match.

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve Resolution 24 — 45. Mr.
Shaw made a motion with a second from Mr. Griffith. The motion passed
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 46 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to increase funding on the following project:

Advanced Corridor Management TSMO on [-65 from SR-67 (MP 332.721)
to SR-3 (US-31) (MP 354.753)

Mr. Hellums explained that this project is for traffic message signs along I-
65. This resolution is for an increase in construction cost. The Original
Estimated Cost was $4,195,891.00 with an increased cost of $289,818.90 for
a new Total Cost of $4,485,709.90. This project will use 80% federal funding
and the state will pay the 20% match.



Item 13.

Item 14.

Item 18.

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve Resolution 24 — 46. Ms.
Brown made a motion with a second from Mr. Shaw. The motion passed
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 47 to amend the current Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) to increase the Preliminary Engineering funding on the
following project:

Intersection Improvements on Vaughn Bridge Road at SR-3 (US-31)

Mr. Hellums explained that this is an increase in cost due to an overrun on
the Preliminary Engineering phase of the project. The Original Cost Estimate
was $100,000.00 with an Increase Cost of $35,045.00 for a Total Cost of
$135,045.00. This project will use 80% federal funding and the City of
Hartselle will be responsible for the 20% match.

Chairman Johnson called for a motion to approve Resolution 24 — 47. Mr.
Griffith made a motion with a second from Mr. Shaw. The motion passed
unanimously.

New Business

No New Business.

ALDOT and MPO Staff News and Updates

ALDOT Project Updates from Mr. Jud Young and Mr. Rodney Ellis:

e Hartselle Vaughn Bridge / US 31 project. Design is complete. ROW

ongoing.

e Hartselle Lando Cain Rd and AL 36 intersection project. Design 30%

complete. ROW ongoing. Letting expected early FY 2025.

e Hartselle ATRIP project on 31. Construction is 30% complete.

e Hartselle TAP grant in downtown is 30% complete.

e Priceville resurfacing has started.

e Priceville TAP grant to install sidewalks along Upper River Rd and Bethel

Rd. Design is ongoing.

e Decatur 6" Ave project is waiting on final permits.
e Decatur Causeway Lighting Project has let and contractor has been

selected.



Item 19.

Decatur ATRIP II project at Upper River Rd and AL 67 intersection.
Design is underway. ROW ongoing. Scheduled letting 2025.

Decatur TAP grant to update sidewalks on 6" Ave. Permits are approved.
Waiting to bid.

Morgan County culvert project. ROW ongoing.

Trinity ATRIP II project at S Greenway DR and AL 24. Design is 90%
complete. Scheduled letting later FY 2025.

I-65 TISMO project to install message boards and traffic cameras from
Priceville to Athens. Design is 65% complete.

I-65 bridge replacement in Lacon over Flint Creek and railroad. Design is
30% complete. Schedule letting FY 2025.

I-65 resurfacing project is in the preliminary design phase.

I-65 sign replacement project is in the preliminary design phase.

I-65 Tennessee River Bridge repair and painting project ongoing. Project
is estimated to be 50% complete.

Norfolk Southern Railroad Bridge crossing in south Limestone County.
Design is 90% complete. ROW ongoing. Scheduled letting later FY 2024.
AL 20 resurfacing project in Decatur is ongoing.

Adjournment

Chairman Johnson calls for a motion to adjourn. Ms. Brown made the motion
with a second from Mr. Borden. The meeting adjourned at 3:14 pm.

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairperson

Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning

Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization



RESOLUTION 25 - 01

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)
Highway Safety Improvement Program (PM1) Targets for 2025

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, federal regulations require that the Metropolitan Transportation Plans and the
Transportation Improvement Program include Safety Performance Management Targets for the
Planning Area.

WHEREAS, the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization in coordination with the Federal
Highway Administration, the Federal Transit Administration, and the Alabama Department of
Transportation has reviewed all requirements to adopt Safety Performance Management Targets for
use in the transportation planning process; and

WHEREAS, the Technical Coordinating Committee has reviewed and recommends the Performance
Management (PM1) Targets approved by the Alabama Department of Transportation as follows:

Number of Fatalities 1000
Rate of Fatalities per 100 Million Vehicle Miles Traveled 1.400
Number of Serious Injuries 6,300
Rate of Serious Injuries per 100 Million Vehicle Miles Traveled 9.800
Number of Combined Non-Motorized Fatalities and Non- Motorized Injuries 400

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Metropolitan Planning Organization to support the Performance
Management (PM1) Targets for 2025 as approved by the Alabama Department of Transportation.

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DESIGN BUREAU
TRAFFIC AND SAFETY OPERATIONS
1409 COLISEUM BOULEVARD
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36110
Kay Ivey Telephone: (334) 242-6123 John R. Cooper
Govemnor Transportation Director

MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 8, 2024

TO: Brad Lindsey, P.E.
Bureau Chief, Local Transportation

ATT: Barrett Dees, P.E.
Assistant Bureau Chief, Planning

From: John-Michael Walker, P.E. )
State Traffic & Safety Operations Engineer

Re: Highway Safety Improvement Program (PM1) Targets for CY2025

In accordance with 23 CFR §490.201 The Alabama Department of Transportation
(ALDOT) in coordination with The Alabama Department of Economic and Community
Affairs has established the following Highway Safety Improvement Program (PM1)
targets for Calendar year 2024:

Number of Fatalities 1000
Rate of Fatalities per 100 Million Vehicle Miles Traveled 6300
Number of Serious Injuries 1.440
Rate of Serious Injuries per 100 Million Vehicle Miles Traveled 9.800
Number of Combined Non-Motorized Fatalities and Serious Injuries 400

The ALDOT officially set the above targets on August 31, 2024. These PM1 Targets are
to be shared with the Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) in accordance with
23 CFR 450.314(h). The MPOs have 180-days from August 31, 2023, to set their
performance targets.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact
John-Michael Walker at 334-242-6123 or walkerjoh@dot.state.al.us.

JMW



ALDOT Performance Measures & Targets for Reporting Years 2024 & 2026

FHWA Annual Targets - Safety Performance Baseline Calendar Year Calendar Year
Measures (PM1) (Annual Targets) 2022 Targets 2024 Targets 2025
Number of Fatalities 970 1000 1000
Rate of Fatalities (per 100 million Vehicle Miles Traveled) 1.392 1.400 1.400
Number of Serious Injuries 6817 6400 6300
Rate of Serious Injuries (per 100 million Vehicle Miles Traveled) 10.510 9.800 9.800
Number of Non-motorized fatalities and serious injuries 362 400 400
FHWA Bridge/Pavement Performance Measures Baseline 2-Year Target 4-Year Target
(PM2) 2022 2024 2026
% Of Pavements of the Interstate System in Good Condition 71.8% >50.0% >50.0%
% Of Pavements of the Interstate System in Poor Condition 1.2% <5.0% <5.0%
% Of Pavements of the Non-Interstate NHS in Good Condition 36.9% >25.0% >25.0%
% Of Pavements of the Non-Interstate NHS in Poor Condition 2.6% <5.0% <5.0%
% Of NHS Bridges in Good Condition by deck area 27.3% >25.0% >20.0%
% Of NHS Bridges in Poor Condition by deck area 0.5% <3.0% <3.0%
FHWA System Performance Measures (PM3) pascine 2 Yeararpet . cuhYeaarget
y 2022 2024 2026
% Of Person-Miles Traveled on the Interstate that are Reliable 98.7% 92.0% 92.0%
% Qf Person-Miles Traveled on the Non-interstate NHS that are 95.5% 90.0% 90.0%
Reliable
Truck Travel Time Reliability (TTTR) Index on the Interstate 1.21 1.30 1.30
On-Road Mobile Source Emissions and Traffic !
" n o Baseline 2-Year Target 4-Year Target
Congestion Measures (applicable to Birmingham
2022 2024 2026
Area Only) *
Total Emission Reductions: PM2.5 kg/day 16.042 10.000 5.400
Total Emission Reductions: NOx kg/day 145.066 140.000 103.800
Annual Hours of Peak Hour Excessive Delay (PHED) Per Capita 8.94 9.30 13.0
Percent of Non-Single Occupancy Vehicle (Non-SOV) Travel 18.1% 16.5% 16.5%
Percentage
*Only applicable to Regional Planning Commission of Greater Birmingham
FTA Annual Targets - Transit State o air
g HSoodRen 2023 2024

Performance Measures

% Of Rolling Stock (Revenue vehicles) meet or exceed Useful Life Benchmark (ULB)

Reduce inventory
by 5%

Reduce inventory
by 5%

% Of Equipment (over $50K) meet or exceed Useful Life Benchmark (ULB)

Reduce by 10%

Reduce by 10%

% Of FTA-funded Facilities with condition rating below 3.0 (adequate) of FTA Average

TERM Scale

No more than
20% of facilities
rate less than
adequate

No more than
20% of facilities
rate less than
adequate

Adjusted 4-year targets are highlighted in yellow.




Hellums, Dewa¥ne

- e

From: Fair, Bryan <fairb@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Monday, February 10, 2025 2:55 PM

To: ajohnson; Bailey K Borkat; Lewis, Casey T.; Henson, Christopher; David Robison;
dennis.madsen; Hellums, Dewayne; Elizabeth Wright; Eric Wright; Gary Kramer -WFRP
Planner - Long Range Planning; Harry He; james.moore; Vandiver, James; Jessica Mayo;
jholt; Jit Lavender - WPRPC Planner - Special Projects; jrenfroe; Bernard, Kevin; Laurel
Land; Lisa Sandt; Lindsay Puckett; Mike Kaczorowski; Monica Williamson; Pam Luker;
Franklin, Reginald; rhayse; Smith, Robert; Sarah C. Hart; Scott Tillman; Steve Partridge;
tpiper; zane.davis

Cc: Dees, Robert B.; Giles, James; Moseley, Glenn Scott; Griffin, Candy; Brooks, Wiley;
Kennedy, Devin J

Subject: Perf Measure - upcoming requirements

Attachments: ALDOT PM Targets August 2024 Chart.docx

02-10-2025

All,

This email is to mention Performance Measures deadlines, the location to load files in Teams, and a new
template that can be copied and pasted into a resolution. [ would also like to remind all MPOs that a response
to FTA’s General Directive was due by December 31, 2025. More information can be found here:
https://www.transit.dot.gov/regulations-and-guidance/safety/fta-general-directives.

Deadlines

See below deadlines for adoption of Performance Measures resolutions.

- PMlI, Safety

o All PM1 targets revised for FY-2025
o Due February 27, 2025
- PMz2, Bridge and Pavement
o One PM2 target revised for FY-2026
o Due March 30, 2025
- PM3 (Congestion), System Performance, Freight
o No PM3 (Congestion) targets revised for FY-2026

PM3 (Air Quality)
o Three PM3 targets changed
o These targets only apply to the Birmingham MPO
o Due March 30, 2025
Transit Asset Management
o Required to be updated every four years; ALDOT will do this by TIP cycle
o Due October 1, 2024 — adopt ASAP if not complete
o 2023 TAM Targets would have been listed on the F'Y 2024-2027 TIP (see attached)
o during the next TIP cycle; should have been updated at the last TIP cycle
Transit Safety
o PTASP required to be updated anually
o Transit Agencies must coordinate with MPOs in the development and update of the PTASP



Teams
Please load your resolutions to the requested Channel and folder in Teams with the below text. You can load
the same resolution in more than one location. I have already loaded previously adopted resolutions.

- Team: Your MPO Team

- Channel: Performance Measures

- Text - “’Agency Name’ 2025 PM1 Target”

- Text - “’Agency Name’ 2026 PM2 Target”

- Text —“’Agency Name’ 2026 PM3 Target”

- Text - “’Agency Name’ 2024 TAM Target”

- Text - “’Agency Name’ 2025 Transit Safety Target”

Please let your MPO Coordinator know if there are any questions about this information,



RESOLUTION 25 - 02

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Establishing Bridge and Pavement Performance Management Revised (PM2) Targets for
FY 2026

WHEREAS, federal regulations require that the Metropolitan Transportation Plans and
Transportation Improvement Programs include Bridge and Pavement Performance Measurement
(PM2) Targets for urbanized areas and;

WHEREAS, the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) in coordination with the
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Alabama Department of Transportation
(ALDOT) has reviewed the requirement to adopt Bridge and Pavement Performance
Measurement (PM?2) Targets for use in the transportation process as required by 23 CFR
490.105;

FHWA Bridge/ Pavement Performance Measures Four Year Reporting Period
(PM2)
% of Pavements of the Interstate System in Good >50% or more
Condition
% of Pavements of the Interstate System in Poor >5% or less
Condition
% of Pavements of the Non- Interstate NHS in Good >25% or more
Condition
% of Pavements of the Non- Interstate NHS in Poor <5% or less
Condition
% of NHS bridges in Good Condition by deck area >20% measured in deck area or
more
% of NHS bridges in Poor Condition by deck area <3% measured in deck area or less

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends that the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization Policy Board
hereby adopts and supports the Statewide Bridge and Pavement Performance Measurement
(PM2) Measures and Targets as approved by the ALDOT.

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director
Metropolitan Planning Organization




ALDOT Performance Measures & Targets for Reporting Years 2024 & 2026

FHWA Annual Targets - Safety Performance Baseline Calendar Year Calendar Year
Measures (PM1) (Annual Targets) 2022 Targets 2024 Targets 2025
Number of Fatalities 970 1000 1000
Rate of fatalities (per 100 million Vehicle Miles Traveled) 1.392 1.400 1.400
Number of Serious Injuries 6817 6400 6300
Rate of Serious Injuries (per 100 million Vehicle Miles Traveled) 10.510 9.800 9.800
Number of Non-motorized fatalities and serious injuries 362 400 400
FHWA Bridge/Pavement Performance Measures Baseline 2-Year Target 4-Year Target
(PM2) 2022 2024 2026
% Of Pavements of the Interstate System in Good Condition 71.8% >50.0% >50.0%
% Of Pavements of the interstate System in Poor Condition 1.2% <5.0% <5.0%
% Of Pavements of the Non-Interstate NHS in Good Condition 36.9% >25.0% >25.0%
% Of Pavements of the Non-Interstate NHS in Poor Condition 2.6% <5.0% <5.0%
% Of NHS Bridges in Good Condition by deck area 27.3% >25.0% 220':'0%
% Of NHS Bridges in Poor Condition by deck area 0.5% <3.0% <3.0%
Baseline 2-Year Target 4-Year Target
FHWA System Performance Measures (PM3) 2022 2024 S5
% Of Person-Miles Traveled on the Interstate that are Reliable 98.7% 92.0% 92.0%
% (?f Person-Miles Traveled on the Non-interstate NHS that are 95 5% 90.0% 90.0%
Reliable
Truck Travel Time Reliability (TTTR) index on the Interstate 1.21 1.30 1.30
On-Road Mobile Source Emissions and Traffic :
Congestion Measures (applicable to Birmingham Baseline e lareet vYearTarget
g b 2022 2024 2026
Area Only)
Total Emission Reductions: PM2.5 kg/day 16.042 10.000 5400
Total Emission Reductions: NOx kg/day 145.066 140.000 103.800
Annual Hours of Peak Hour Excessive Delay (PHED) Per Capita 8.94 9.30 m
Percent of Non-Single Occupancy Vehicle (Non-SOV) Travel 18.1% 16.5% 16.5%
Percentage
*Only applicable to Regional Planning Commission of Greater Birmingham
FTA Annual Targets - Transit State of Good Repair
& P 2023 2024

Performance Measures

% Of Rolling Stock (Revenue vehicles) meet or exceed Useful Life Benchmark (ULB)

Reduce inventory
by 5%

Reduce inventory
by 5%

% Of Equipment (over $50K) meet or exceed Usefu! Life Benchmark (ULB)

Reduce by 10%

Reduce by 10%

% Of FTA-funded Facilities with condition rating below 3 0 (adequate) of FTA Average

TERM Scale

No more than
20% of facilities
rate less than
adequate

No more than
20% of facilities
rate less than
adequate

Adjusted 4-year targets are highlighted in yellow.




Hellums, Dewayne

From:

Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

02-10-2025

All,

Fair, Bryan <fairb@dot.state.al.us>

Monday, February 10, 2025 2:55 PM

ajohnson; Bailey K Borkat; Lewis, Casey T.; Henson, Christopher; David Robison;
dennis.madsen; Hellums, Dewayne; Elizabeth Wright; Eric Wright; Gary Kramer -WFRP
Planner - Long Range Planning; Harry He; james.moore; Vandiver, James; Jessica Mayo,
jholt; Jill Lavender - WPRPC Planner - Special Projects; jrenfroe; Bernard, Kevin; Laurel
Land; Lisa Sandt; Lindsay Puckett; Mike Kaczorowski; Monica Williamson; Pam Luker;
Franklin, Reginald; rhayse; Smith, Robert; Sarah C. Hart; Scott Tillman; Steve Partridge;
tpiper; zane.davis

Dees, Robert B,; Giles, James; Moseley, Glenn Scott; Griffin, Candy; Brooks, Wiley;
Kennedy, Devin J

Perf Measure - upcoming requirements

ALDOT PM Targets August 2024 Chart.docx

This email is to mention Performance Measures deadlines, the location to load files in Teams, and a new
template that can be copied and pasted into a resolution. 1 would also like to remind all MPOs that a response
to FTA’s General Directive was due by December 31, 2025. More information can be found here:

https: wwyw.transit.dot.gov regulations-and-guidance safety fla-general-directives.

Deadlines
See below deadlines for adoption of Performance Measures resolutions.

PMI, Safety

All PM1 targets revised for FY-2025
Due February 27, 2025
PM2, Bridge and Pavement
One PM2 target revised for FY-2026
Due March 30, 2025
PM3 (Congestion), System Performance, Freight
No PM3 (Congestion) targets revised for FY-2026

PM3 (Air Quality)

Three PM3 targets changed
These targets only apply to the Birmingham MPO
Due March 30, 2025
Transit Asset Management
Required to be updated every four years; ALDOT will do this by TIP cycle
Due October 1, 2024 - adopt ASAP if not complete
2023 TAM Targets would have been listed on the FY 2024-2027 TIP (see attached)
during the next TIP cycle; should have been updated at the last TIP cycle

Transit Safety

PTASP required to be updated anually
Transit Agencies must coordinate with MPOs in the development and update of the PTASP



Teams
Please load your resolutions to the requested Channel and folder in Teams with the below text. You can load
the same resolution in more than onc location. | have already loaded previously adopted resolutions.

- Team: Your MPO Team

- Channel: Performance Measures

- Text- ""Agency Name" 2025 PM| Target”

- Text  *“’Agency Name’ 2026 PM2 Target”

- Text- “"Agency Name' 2026 PM3 Target™

- Text - *“*Agency Name" 2024 TAM Target™

- Text  “"Agency Name' 2025 Transit Safety Target”

Please let your MPO Coordinator know if there are any questions about this information,



ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DESIGN BUREAU
TRAFFIC AND SAFETY OPERATIONS
1409 COLISEUM BOULEVARD
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36110

Kay Ivey Telephone: (334) 242-6123 John R. Cooper
Govemor Transportation Director
MEMORANDUM

DATE:  October 8, 2024

TO: Brad Lindsey, P.E.
Bureau Chief, Local Transportation

ATT: Barrett Dees, P.E.
Assistant Bureau Chief, Planning

From: John-Michael Walker, P.E. )
State Traffic & Safety Operations Engineer

Re: Highway Safety Improvement Program (PM1) Targets for CY2025

in accordance with 23 CFR §490.201 The Alabama Department of Transportation
(ALDOT) in coordination with The Alabama Department of Economic and Community
Affairs has established the following Highway Safety Improvement Program (PM1)
targets for Calendar year 2024

Number of Fatalities 1000
Rate of Fatalities per 100 Million Vehicle Miles Traveled 6300
Number of Serious Injuries 1.440
Rate of Serious Injuries per 100 Million Vehicle Miles Traveled 9.800
Number of Combined Non-Motorized Fatalities and Serious Injuries 400

The ALDOT officially set the above targets on August 31, 2024. These PM1 Targets are
to be shared with the Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) in accordance with
23 CFR 450.314(h). The MPOs have 180-days from August 31, 2023, to set their
performance targets.

if you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact
John-Michael Walker at 334-242-6123 or walkerjoh@dot.state.al.us.

JMW



RESOLUTION 25 - 03

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFRS1 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to add the following project:

Project Description — Rehabilitate and Bridge Painting on SR — 3 (US-31)/SR - 20 over the
Tennessee River (BIN 007320, SB Truss Bridge)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
100079882 | 2025 PE $400,000.00 $100,000.00 $500,000.00
100079883 | 2028 CN | $8,324,832.00 | $2,081,208.00 $10,406,040.00
Total $8,724,832.00 | $2,181,208.00 $10,906,040.00
Cost

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to
hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
change for the total amount of $10,906,040.00

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewayne

From: CPMS Support CPMS Support <CPMS_Support@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Thursday, January 30, 2025 9:28 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne; andersonk@dot.state.al.us

Cc: youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov

Subject: The Project listed below has been placed in PLAN status

This is an automated message to inform you that a project in your MPO area has been placed into plan status.

Please review the following project information to determine if said project should be amended to your TIP or long
range plan.

If you feel this notice has been sent to you in error please notify your designated ALDOT contact.
Project Information :
Project : 100079882 Federal aid number : BR 0003 County : MORGAN Scope : PE

Project Description : REHABILITATE AND BRIDGE PAINTING ON SR-3 (US-31) / SR-20 OVER THE TENNESSEE RIVER (BIN
007320; SB TRUSS BRIDGE)

Urban Area : 295 DECATUR
Target Start Date : 4/1/2025

Engineers Estimate : $500,000.00



vIigaWNosnNL
ealy j0plvy

SO
jeuoissaibuo)
00°000°00S$
junowy °3s3

o9jeq pazuoyny

Bunsiy 03 yoegq

nowy *3s3 "6M0

ajeq ye3s jobse)

sn us
T€ adAy € adA)L
2inod ajnod 9Inoy a)noy
puz pug ST IST
VY3 LAY TVdIONDYd - €0
*Sse|) uoppung A>uaby pes
¥0 820zZ/¢/11
PIISIa 9jeq "|dwo) pajabiel

00'0%

ajeq ‘|dwo) |enpy
Scoz/1/v S202/0€/1
ajed UO|S|ADY

Bunoj
uospn(
aWeN

Jojeniug
€0
ajeuss

ealy ueqin

ajeq paidaddy YoM
NOILVLIIGVYH3Y 39dAIdd

HIOM

(39aryg ssnil

g9S '0Z££00 NIG) YIATY 3ISSIANNIL IHL Y3IAO 0Z-4S / (TE-SN) £-4S NO ONLINIVd 39A1Y9 ANV ILVLITIAVHIY
uondiidsaq pafoid

ONIY3INIONIT Y4114 NJ8 788640001
ue|dANVYNIWIIYd deaA al ax
dnis adods |easid welboid Du313)9Y

40 6o

JUN02YY sbunsi Ajuond suoday Yaloid

Swn||9H auAema aWOod 9

L¥02S
ar
Anwey



uonepodsues] Jo Juawpedaq eweqely - sZ0Z ©

00°0%
uonedidnRied
00°0$ 00°0% jelopad
poA[es9y Josuods PoAIeSoY [eiopa] 00°'000°00t$
00°0% 00°0% uonebiqo [e1vpsd

PaIng 105uods Pallig [ePpsad

junowp aApbau b a30uap sisaypualod Uy spunowy 30N

buiuuejd uoneyiodsues) Ag panoiddy -  :abejs Juasin)



Hellums, Dewaxne

From: CPMS Support CPMS Support <CPMS_Support@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Thursday, January 30, 2025 9:29 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne; andersonk@dot.state.al.us

Cc: youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us,
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov

Subject: The Project listed below has been placed in PLAN status

This is an automated message to inform you that a project in your MPO area has been placed into plan status.

Please review the following project information to determine if said project should be amended to your TIP or long
range plan.

If you feel this notice has been sent to you in error please notify your designated ALDOT contact.
Project Information :
Project : 100079883 Federal aid number : BR 0003 County : MORGAN Scope : CN

Project Description : REHABILITATE AND BRIDGE PAINTING ON SR-3 (US-31) / SR-20 OVER THE TENNESSEE RIVER (BIN
007320; SB TRUSS BRIDGE)

Urban Area : 295 DECATUR
Target Start Date : 11/3/2028

Engineers Estimate : $10,406,040.00



VIdWNOSNL
ealy J0ply

SO
|euolissaibuo)
0T°0r0'90v'01$
Junowy *3s3

9jeq pazuoyany

AVIE3 LYY TVdIONIYd - €0
*Sse[) uoipung

0

puIsIg

00°'0%

unowy i3s3 ‘610
8zoz/e/TT

ajeq uels y9bsel

sn
1€ adAy €
ajno4 ajno4 2Inoy
puz puz iIs1
Aduaby pea
0€02/1/9

ajeq ‘|dwo) pajabie)

ajeq ‘|dwo) |endy

S20C/0€/T
2jeQq UOoISIAY

IS 6unoA

adA) uospn(
anoy sweN
st dojeniug
€0

ajeusas

ealy ueqin

ajeq paidaddy NIoMm
NOLLVI1IIIgvHIY 35andd
NIOM

(3o4nig ssnyl

aS ‘02€£00 NIF) ¥3ATY 33SS3INNIL IHL YIAO 0Z-¥S / (TE-SN) €-4S NO ONLINIVd 3DATYE ANV ILVLIISVHIN

Bunsn o3 >oeg

uondidsaq Pafold

620¢ NYg €886£000T Lv02S
UNAILONYLSNOD JB3A a1 aIl al
dis adoos |essid wesboid 90UdIDJIY Aljweg

UN02DY

sbunsit Ajond

suoday

4o 6o

yalold

swin||9H auAema swOdaM



uoneuodsued] Jo Juawpedaq eweqely - 20z ©

00°0%
00'0$ jerdpad
POAoo9Y J05U0dS 00°Z8'Z5'8$
00°0% 00'0$ UOREBIq0 [eopad
pajjig Josuods Poing 1e59pa3

junowp m>.zbm.mt D ajousp &hNQwCN&BQ ur sjunowly 330N

buluue|q uoneliodsues] Ag panoisddy - :9be)s Juaun)



RESOLUTION 25 - 04

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to add the following project:

Project Description — Bridge Replacement (BIN 6592) on SR — 20 (US — 72) over Norfolk
Southern Railroad — Right-of-Way

Project Fiscal Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
100079886 2026 RW $40,400.00 $10,100.00 $50,500.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to
hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
change for the total amount of $50,500.00

Adopted this the 27™ day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewayne m ol

From: CPMS Support CPMS Support <CPMS_Support@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Thursday, January 30, 2025 10:29 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne; andersonk@dot state.al.us

Cc youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov

Subject: The Project listed below has been placed in PLAN status

This is an automated message to inform you that a project in your MPO area has been placed into plan status.

Please review the following project information to determine if said project should be amended to your TIP or long
range plan.

If you feel this notice has been sent to you in error please notify your designated ALDOT contact.

Project Information :

Project : 100079886 Federal aid number : BR 0020 County : MORGAN Scope : RW

Project Description : BRIDGE REPLACEMENT (BIN 6594) ON SR-20 {US-72) OVER NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILROAD
Urban Area : 295 DECATUR

Target Start Date : 6/1/2026

Engineers Estimate : $50,500.00



VIGWNOSNL
eaJdy Joply

S0
jeuojssaibuo)
00°005°'0S$
junowy °3s3

ajeq pazuoyiny

6uluue]d uoneysodsues) Ag panosddy -

IVIYNILYY TVAIDNINd - €0
'sse|) uoipung

$0

PusIa

00'0%

unowy “3s3 ‘6110
9202/1/9

ajeq Me3s jabse)

L20c/1/9
9jeq ‘|dwo) pajebiey

ajeq |dwo) |env

Scoc/oe/t
93eQ UO|S|IAY

sn
(42 ad/Ay 174
93noa ajnoJ ajnoy
puz puz IsT
Aduaby peaT

:abeys Juainy

s Bunoj
adAL uospn(
ajnoy awenN
ST doyeniug
€0

Neuss

ealy ueqin

93ed pa3danny YIOM
INIWIOV1dIY 3O9AINY
HIOM

AVOYTIVY NYIHLNOS NTOJYON ¥3A0 (2£-SN) 0Z-US NO (#659 NIF) LINIWIDVIdIH 3OANYg

6unsi 03 yoeg

uondisag Pafoid

AVM H0 9¢0¢ NYg 988640001 0196V
ueid 1HOY dedA al ar al
dns adoosg |essid wesbold 0UIIJOY Apwed

UNOJDY

sbunsiy Ajuond

syoday

4o bon

waloud

swn||9H auAemaq SWOD DM



uoneypodsued] jo Juawpedaq eweqe|y - 202 ©

00°0%$
uonedpniieg
00°0%$ 00°0%$ jeJopad
poAIesaY J0SUOdS AT955Y 00°00%'0F$
00°0$ 00°0$ UonRELINqo [edopad

PpaiNg Josuods paIiTa [esopaa

Junowb aapbau b ajouap mwu.mﬁttmgBQ u sjunowy :2)o0N



RESOLUTION 25 - 05

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFRS51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to increase funding on the following project:

Project Description — Intersection Improvements including Turn Lanes and Traffic Signal at SR —
36 and Lando Cain Road in the City of Hartselle

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (City Total Cost
Number Year of Hartselle)
Original | 100073374 | 2025 uT $83,248.00 $20,812.00 $104,060.00
Cost
Increased $324,752.00 $81,188.00 $405,940.00
Cost
Total Cost $408,000.00 $102,000.00 $510,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to
hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
change for the total amount of $510,000.00

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewaxne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2025 10:07 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100073374 ( UT)

Federal aid number : STPSU 0036 (514)

County : MORGAN

Project Description : INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING TURN LANES AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT SR-36 AND
LANDO CAIN ROAD

Old Engineers Estimate : $104,060.00

New Engineers Estimate : $510,000.00



vIgWNOSNL
eaJlv Jopiv

S0
jeuoissaibuo)
00°000°01S$
junowy °3s3

9jeq pazuoyiny

AVI™YALYY TVAIONDYEd - €0
'sse|) uondung

PLIsIa
00°'0$
jjunouy i3s3 .m_.-o

szoz/1/8
9jeq yHe)s jobae)

adAy 9¢
ajnod ajynod ajynoy
puz pug IST

Aduaby peaq
9zoz/ez/1t

ajeq ‘|dwo) pajyabie]
?jeq ‘|dwo) |endy

szoe/et/e
2)eq UOISIAY

S anbea)

adA) aor
ajynoy awenN
IST Jojeniuy
€0

ajeusas

ealy ueqsn

9leq UUHQUUU< HNIOM
S1INIWINOUIWI
NOILDISYILNI

oM

AVOY NIVO OANV1 ANV 9€-4S 1V TVNDIS JI44vdl ANV SINVT NINL ONIANTONI SINIWIAOYdIWI NOILOISYILNI

bugsn 03 yoegq

uondunsaqg afoad

vcoe Y44 Jasn vL£€40001 7689¢%
ueld S3ILLIILN JeaA a1 a1 al
dns adoos jessi4 welboldd U)oy Ajwey

3UN0J0Y

sbupiysn Auoud

syoday

4o 607

aloid



uoieyodsues) jo Juswpedag eweqely - 5202 ®

00°'0%
uonRedidnRied
00°'0$ 00°0% 1elspad
PoAI999Yy Josuods poAIedoy [eJopag 00°000'80v$
00°0$ 00°0% UOREBIIO 1eiapad

pajiig 1osuods P3jiig |es9pad

junow aappbau b ajouap sisayauaipd Uy spunowy ;30N

bujuue|d uoneyiodsues) Ag panosddy - :abejs Juain)y



RESOLUTION 25 - 06

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area

Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to increase funding on the following project:

Project Description — Intersection Improvements at SR — 36 and Lando Cain Road in the City of

Hartselle
Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost Local Cost Total Cost
Number Year (City of
Hartselle)
Original 100073377 | 2025 CN $707,610.40 $176,902.60 $884,513.00
Cost
Increased $1,115,326.28 | $278,831.57 $1,394,157.85
Cost
Total Cost $1,822,936.68 | $455,734.17 $2,278,670.85

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to
hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
change for the total amount of $2,278,670.85

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Devgyne

— ]
From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>
Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2024 8:37 AM
To: Hellums, Dewayne
Cc youngju@dot.state.al.us; eflisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov
Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Locat Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :

Project : 100073377 (CN )

Federal aid number : STPSU 0036

County : MORGAN

Project Description : INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT SR-36 AND LANDO ROAD IN THE CITY HARTSELLE
Old Engineers Estimate : $884,513.00

New Engineers Estimate : $2,278,670.85



VIGWNOSNL
ealy Joply

SO
jeuoissaibuo)
$8'0£9'8.47T$
junowy °is3

jeq pazuoyiny

AVIY3LAY TVHIONIYd - €0
*sse|D uonRdung

PLISIg
00°0%
junowy *3s3 ‘6110

§202/92/6
ajeq uels yabae)

adAy 9€
a3nod ajno4 anoy
puz puz iIst
A>uaby pesan
L20T/T/t

ajeq "jdwo) pajyabiel
ajeq ‘|dwo) jenpy

§202/9/2
338 UOISIADY

S anbea|

odAL a0(
anoy awenN
ISt dojeniux

€0

aeuss

ealy ueqsn

93e@ pa3dadtdy JI0OM
SLINIWIAOUAWI
NOILD3SY3ILNI

}I0M

AvOod NIVO OANV] GNV 9€-dS LV TVNOIS D144Vl ANV S3INVYT NINL DNIGNTONI SLNIWIAOUdWI NOILLD3SYILNI

Buisi 03 »oeg

uondiinsag pafoad

vzoc Sc0c o4asn  LL£€£40001 ¢689%
URNOILONYLSNOD Jeap ar ail aIl
dns adoos ([ F] welbosd douUd43joY Ajwed

UN02DY

sbunsii Ajuiond

spoday

40 bo7

3loud

swin||aH auAemaq aWod 3\



uoneuodsued] jo Juswpedaq eweqely - SZ0Z O

00'0%
uonednnied
00°'0%$ 00°'0$ esapad
PoAS59Y 105U0dS POATS5SY €I9p53 00'9€6'2Z8'T$
00°0$ 00°0$ USTIELIqO Tersped

paliig J6suods Poliig (etopad

junowp m\:ubmmt D ajouap mwmmtﬁtkaQ ur sjunowy .2JoN

bujuue|d uoneriodsues) Ag panoiddy -  :abejs Juasin)



RESOLUTION 25 - 07

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to decrease funding on the following project:

Project Description — Sign Replacement on [ — 65 from the Tennessee River to 0.63 mile south of
the Tennessee State Line

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year

Original 100077786 | 2025 CN $942,872.80 $235,718.20 $1,178,591.00
Cost
Decreased $63,398.16 $15,809.54 $79,207.70
Cost
Total Cost $879,474.64 $219,908.66 $1,099,343.30

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to

hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
change for the total amount of $1,099,343.30

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewayne
L

N ]
From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>
Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2024 8:30 AM
To: Hellums, Dewayne
Cc: youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov
Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100077786 (CN )

Federal aid number : IM 1065 (557)

County : LIMESTONE

Project Description : SIGN REPLACEMENT ON 1-65 FROM THE TENNESSEE RIVER TO 0.63 MILE SOUTH OF THE TENNESSEE
STATE LINE

Old Engineers Estimate : $1,178,591.00

New Engineers Estimate : $1,099,343.30



Hellums, Dewayne

T ]
From: Anderson Kenneth <andersonk@dot.state.al.us>
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 2:55 PM
To: Hellums, Dewayne
Ce youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesji@dot.state.al.us,
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov
Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100077786 ( CN )

Federal aid number : IM 1065 (557)

County : LIMESTONE

Project Description : SIGN REPLACEMENT ON 1-65 FROM THE TENNESSEE RIVER TO 0.63 MILE SOUTH OF THE TENNESSEE
STATE LINE

Old Engineers Estimate : $1,515,000.00

New Engineers Estimate : $1,178,591.69



vIigWNOSsNL
eaJdy 10plY

S0
|euoissalbuo)
0c'eve'660'T$
junowy °3s3
veoe/ot/et

sjeq pazuoyiny

paj|ig @9 IIIM sabieyd pazuoyiny sj 3d9foid - :abeys Jualind

I bunoA
2dAy S9 odAL uospng
9nod4 aynod aynoy aynoy aweN
puz puz ISt IST Jojeniul
JIVISYILNI - TO 10
‘sse|) uopung Aduaby pesn euss
+v0 9z0Z/9/v
»Isia ajeq ‘|dwo) pajabiel ealy ueqsn
00°0$

junowy *3s3 ‘6110 ajeq '[dwo) jenpy 9jeq paidacny JIOM
S202/1€/1 yzoz/L/T ONINSIS
?jeqg ue3s 9baeyl 9jed UOISIADY NIOM

JNIT 31VLS 33SSIANNIL IHL 40 HLNOS FTIW €9°0 OL YIAIY 33SSINNIL IHL WOUL S9-1 NO LNIWIOV1d3Id NIIS

Bunis] 03 Xoeg

uondiidsaqg alod

5¢0¢ WI 984//0001 Y1+0S

UNBILONYISNOD JesaA al al ax

dis adoos |edssid wesbold 90Uy Ajnweg
4o 601

JUNOdOY sbunisi Ajdoud suoday Pafoad

swin|[aH auAemag SWOD|SA\



uonepodsued] jo Juswpedaqg eweqely - S20Z @

00°LS$
uonedisl
LT'SY$ 1eispad
PoAeo9Yy [ei9pas 00°'80+'686%
90'25$ uonebiqo 1esspad

PoIig esopad

junownp aApbau b aouap s1sayjuaind u) spUNOWY 30N



RESOLUTION 25 - 08

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to decrease funding on the following project:

Project Description — Resurfacing on SR — 20 from 0.23 mile West of Kirby Road to the Morgan
County Line

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original 100078759 | 2025 CN $4,409,712.98 | $1,102,428.25 $5,512,141.23
Cost
decreased $588,279.98 $147,068.93 $735,348.91
Cost
Total Cost $3,821,433.00 | $955,359.32 $4,776,792.32

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) hereby amends the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
include the above set forth change for the total amount of $4,776,792.32

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewaxne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Friday, February 21, 2025 8:17 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :

Project : 100078759 ( FM )

Federal aid number : NH-FMGR 0020 (539)

County : LAWRENCE

Project Description : RESURFACING ON SR-20 FROM 0.23 MI. WEST OF KIRBY RD. TO THE MORGAN CO. LINE
Old Engineers Estimate : $5,512,141.00

New Engineers Estimate : $4,776,792.32



SN Js alowazis

44 adAy 0T adAL juaug
ajnod anod ainoy anoy aweN
puz puz IST IST dojeniuy
vigiWndsnl AVIY3 LYV TVAIONIYd - €0 90
eady 10plvY *sse|) uonound Aduaby pean qeuss

SO [4¢) gcoz/1e/8
Jeuoissaibuo) »uIsia 9jeq '|dwo) payabiael ealy ueqdn

T2Ee'T6L'9LL VS 00°'0$

junouwy °3s3 unowy i3s3 ‘6110 ajeq "j[dwo) jenydy 9jeq pa3dadsdoy YoM
NOLLVLITIgVHIY
§c0z/8e/¢ §c0c/1e/e YONIW LNIW3IAVd
93jeq paziioyiny 9jeq Me3s 1obiel 938 UOISIAY MIOM

INIT 'OD NVOUOW IHL OL 'Y AGYIN 40 LSIM "I £2°0 NOYUL 0Z-dS NO ONIDV4ENSIY
uondidsaq pafosd

ND
INIVIN Y414 HN 6S/8£0001 C10EY
ueid Ivd3a3d Je9A al al al
dns adods |easid wesbold 35u3aidjoY Ajnweg

bunsiy 03 »oeg

4o b0

junoddy  sbunsi Ajdold syuloday aloid

swin||9H auAemaq swW OIS



uonepodsued] jo Juswpedaq eweqely - SZ0Z @

00'0$
uonednniied
00°'0% 00°0$ Jeisspal
PaAI939Y 1osuods P3AI9O9Y [ed9pad 00'€ep’1Z8'e$
00°0$ 00°0$ uonebIjqo [e1opad

paliig Josuods paliig [esspad

junowp m\:ubmmt D ajouap MNMNQ.“QN\UQ ur sgjunowsy .2JO0N

Hujuue|qd uoneyiodsues) Ag panosddy - :9bey)s Juaun)



RESOLUTION 25 - 08

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFRS51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to increase funding on the following project:

Project Description — Resurfacing on SR — 20 from 0.23 mile West of Kirby Road to the Morgan
County Line

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original 100078759 2025 CN $3,325,707.20 $831,426.80 $4,157,134.00
Cost
Increased $1,084,005.78 $271,001.45 $1,355,007.23
Cost
Total Cost $4,409,712.98 | $1,102,428.25 $5,512,141.23

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to
hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
change for the total amount of $5,512,141.23

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewayne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2024 8:38 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc: youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairo@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :

Project : 100078759 ( FM )

Federal aid number : NH-FMGR 0020 (539)

County : LAWRENCE

Project Description : RESURFACING ON SR-20 FROM 0.23 MI. WEST OF KIRBY RD. TO THE MORGAN CO. LINE
Old Engineers Estimate : $4,157,134.00

New Engineers Estimate : $5,512,141.23



sn WS aJowazis

44 adAy 114 adAy juaug
ajnod ajnod aynoy aynoy aweN
puz puz iIst ISt Jojerniug
VIgWNOSNL VI3V TVHIONINd - €0 90
eaJly Jop|vy ‘sse|) uondung Aduaby pean Ieuas

SO 20 scoz/1e/8
jeuoissaibuo) »uIsid ajeq ‘jdwo) payabae) ealy ueqdn

€T IYT'CIS's$ 00°0%

Junowy °1s3 junowy °1s3 "6110 9jeq '[dwo) jenpy jeq paidaddy NIoMm
NOLLVLINIgVHIY
scoe/8t/e vcoz/it/en UONIW LINIW3IAVd
ajeq pazuoyiny ajeq yeys y9bie) ajeq UOISIADY HIOM

INIT 'OD NVOYOW JHL OL "aY AGYIN 40 1SIM "IN £2°0 WOUL 0Z-US NO ONIDVRINSIY
uondiinsaq p3foad

NO
INIVIN SZ0¢ HN 6S/84000T c10EY
ueid vy3a3ad Jeap al aIl ar
dans adoos [essid welboid U319y Ajlwey

6unsi 03 Xdeg

4o 6o

JUNODIY sbunsi7 Ajuold syoday wololig

Swinj|9a4 auAemaq swoOd|IM



uoneuodsues) Jo Jusawmpedaqg eweqejy - §20Z ®

00°'0$
uonedpniied
00°0$ 00°0$ ferspsd
PoAI939Y Josuods PoA[99Y [ed9po] 00°21L'60v'v$
00°0% 00°0% uonebijqo [erepad

pajiig Josuods Palit °p

junowo m>.~.wbm.mt D ajousp &mmﬁ.wtmkUQ ul sjunowly 930N

bujuue|qd uoneyiodsuesj Ag panoiddy - :9beys Juadindy



RESOLUTION 25 - 09

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to decrease funding on the following project:

Project Description - Resurfacing on 1-65 from Hurricane Creek (MP 315.665) to 0.62 miles
south of SR — 36 (MP 326.850) Including Bridge Raising (BIN 009538) at

Parker Road
Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year

Original | 100077776 | 2025 CN | $10,893,600.0 | $1,210,400.00 $12,104,000.00

Cost 0

Decreased $1,277,933.61 | $141,992.62 $1,419,926.23
Cost

Total Cost $9,615,666.39 | $1,068,407.38 $10,684,073.77

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to

hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
change for the total amount of $10,684,073.77

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewaxne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Friday, February 21, 2025 2:22 PM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100077776 (CN )

Federal aid number : IM-IMGR 1065 (548)

County : MORGAN

Project Description : RESURFACING ON 1-65 FROM HURRICANE CREEK (MP 315.665) TO 0.62 MILES SOUTH OF SR-36 (MP
326.850), INCLUDING BRIDGE RAISING (BIN 009538) AT PARKER RD

Old Engineers Estimate : $12,104,000.00

New Engineers Estimate : $10,684,073.77



VvIigWnNnosnN.L J1VISY3LNI - 10
eaJy 10p|v 'sse|) uooung

0 0
jeuoissaibuo) PIISIa
LL'ELO'PBI'0TS 00°'0%

junowy "3}s3 junowy "3s3 '6110

szoz/8t/¢

|9jeq paziioyiny ajeq Hels obael

I Bunoa

adAy 59 adA) uospnr

aynod aynod aynoy ainoy swepN
puz puz IST IST  Jojeryul
€0

Aduaby pean ajeuas

9z0z/2/<

ajeq ‘|dwo) pajabiel eady ueqJan
9jeq pa3danny 3IOM
Z 13A37 IDONVYNILINIVIN
§202/v2/ JALLVLNIAIUC

ajeq UoISIAY MIOM

ay YNV 1V (8€5600 NIF) ONISIVY 39AIYg ONIANTONI

9jeq "|dwo) |enV

(058°9Z€ diN) 9€-US 40 HLNOS STTIW 29°0 OL (S99°STE dW) MITUD INVIIYYNH WOUL S9-1 NO ONIDVIUNSIY

uondunsag 3foad

S¢0¢ WI 94/££4000T 60¥0S
UNAILDNYLSNOD Jedp al al al
dns adodos jes>sid welboid S0uUIIDINY Ajlwed

Buiasiy 03 »oeg

JUN02Y

40 601

sbunsii Ajuold syuoday afold

swin|[9H auAema SWOd|aAN



uoneyxodsuel] jo Juswpedag eweqgely - 5Zoe ©

00°0%
uonednnaed
00°0% 00°0% jedopad
poAIaday Josuods POAIoI9Y |eiopad 00°'999°'S19°6$
00°0$ 00°0$ uopRedIqo [es9pad
pajitg Josuods paiiig [esapad

Junowp aApbau b ajouap s1sayjuaipd Ul spUNOWY 330N

Huiuue|d uoneyiodsuelj Ag panosddy - :9be)s Juauin)



RESOLUTION 25 - 09

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to decrease funding on the following project:

Project Description - Resurfacing on I-65 from Hurricane Creek (MP 315.665) to 0.62 miles
south of SR — 36 (MP 326.850) Including Bridge Raising (BIN 009538) at

Parker Road
Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original | 100077776 | 2025 CN | $10,908,000.00 | $1,212,000.00 $12,120,000.00
Cost
Decreased $14,400.00 $1,600.00 $16,000.00
Cost
Total Cost $10,893,600.00 | $1,210,400.00 $12,104,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to
hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
change for the total amount of $12,104,000.00

Adopted this the 27™ day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewayne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Monday, December 30, 2024 9:23 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100077776 (CN )

Federal aid number : IM-IMGR 1065 (548)

County : MORGAN

Project Description : RESURFACING ON I-65 FROM HURRICANE CREEK (MP 315.665) TO 0.62 MILES SOUTH OF SR-36 (MP
326.850), INCLUDING BRIDGE RAISING (BIN 009538) AT PARKER RD

Old Engineers Estimate : $12,120,000.00

New Engineers Estimate : $12,104,000.00



vIGWNOSNL
easy Joplvy

0
jeuojssaibuo)
00°000'+01°'2T$
junowy °3s3

sjeqg pazuoyany

31VLSYALINI - TO
*SSe|D uondung
0

PISIa

00'0%

junowy °ys3 *6110

scoe/8t/e
ajeq yels 1@biel

I Bunox

adAy 59 odAL uospng
anod ajnod anoy aynoy aweN
puz puz Ist ST Jojeniuy
€0
A>uaby pean JNeuss

9zoz/z/e
9jeq "jdwo) pajabaey eaJdy ueqan

jeq pa1dadoy HIOM
Z 13A3T IDNVNILINIVIW
vcoz/oe/TT JALLV.ANIATY

ajeq UoISIADY MNIOM

QY Y3IMYUvd 1V (8£5600 NIF) ONISIVY I9ATH8 ONIANTONI

9jeq ‘|dwo) jenjdy

(058°92Z€ dW) 9€-YS 40 HLNOS STTIW 29'0 OL (S99°STE diA) MIFUD INVIIYINH WOUH §9-1 NO ONIDVAANSTY

Bunsn 03 xoeg

uondinsaq P3{oad

SC0¢ WI 94£4££000T 60v0S
UNAILONYLSNOD deap a1 aI aIx
dnis adoos |evsid wesbold DUDIDJOY Allwey

JUN0dIY

4o 6o

sbunsn Ajuond syoday P3loud

SwN||9H auAemag sawod I



uonjenodsuel] Jo Juswpedaqg eweqely - SZozZ O

00°0%
uonedidnied
00'0% 00'0$ |edapad
PaAIoIay J0suods PoAIoIaY [edopad 00°'009’'€68°0T$
00°'0% 00'0% uonesiqo [eepad

PoIilg Josuods Polig jeiopod

junowp ampbau b ajouap sisaypualnd Uy SJUNOWY 3J0N

bujuuejd uoneysodsues) Ag panocsddy - :abeys Juauund



RESOLUTION 25-10

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to decrease funding on the following project:

Project Description — Resurfacing on I — 65 from 0.60 miles south of SR- 36 (MP 326.850) to 1.1
miles south of I — 565 (MP 338.900), Including Bridge Raising (BIN #
009923) at Upper River Road

Project Fiscal | Scope Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year

Original 100077778 2025 CN $10,866,150.00 | $1,207,350.00 $12,073,500.00
Cost

Decreased $676,578.32 $75,175.37 $751,753.69
Cost
Total Cost $10,189,571.68 $1,132,174.63 $11,321,746.31

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to
hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
change for the total amount of $11,321,746.31

Adopted this the 27™ day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewazne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Friday, February 21, 2025 2:22 PM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairo@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill lowe@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100077778 (CN )

Federal aid number : IM-IMGR 1065 (549)

County : LIMESTONE

Project Description : RESURFACING ON I-65 FROM 0.6 MILES SOUTH OF SR-36 (MP 326.850) TO 1.1 MILES SOUTH OF I-
565 (MP 338.900) , INCLUDING BRIDGE RAISING (BIN # 009923) AT UPPER RIVER RD

Old Engineers Estimate : $12,073,500.00

New Engineers Estimate : $11,321,746.31



I BunoA

adAy S9 adAyL uospn(
3ajnou anod ajnoy ainoy swenN
puz puz ST IST Jojeniug
vigWnNosnlL J1VISY3LINI - 10 €0
ealy J0p|vy 'sse|) uondung Ad>uaby pean qeuas
SO 14 9z0¢/¥/€
jeuoissaibuo) PUISIa 9jeq '|dwo) pajsbie] ealdy ueqdn
1€°9b/'T2E 114 00°0%
junowy "3s3 junowy *3s3 ‘6110 ajeq "jdwo) jenldy 93eq pa3daddy JIO0M
Z 13A3T 3DNVNILNIVIAN
§coz/8e/c §202/ve/e JAILV.INIAIYUd
9jeg pazuoyiny 9jeg yels 19biel 93eq UoISIAdY HIOM

Q¥ ¥3AIY ¥3ddn 1V (£26600 NIS) ONISIVY 39Ardd ONIANTONI (006'8€E

diW) §95-1 40 HLNOS STTIW T°T O1 (058°92€ diW) 9€-US 40 HLNOS SATIW 9°'0 WOU4 S9-1 NO ONIDVIUNSIY
uondiidsaqg 3foad

Y414 WI 844/4£000T 0T+0S
UNBILDNYLSNOD JeaA al al al
dnis adoos |essid weaboid U433y Ajlweg
Bunasii 03 Xoeg
140 607

JUNO2DY sbunisi Ajluond suoday yalold

swn||dH auAema aWOD BN



uonjepodsued] Jo jusawpedaq eweqely - SZ0Z @

00'0%
uonednnied
00°'0% 00°'0$ jeispagj
poAIad9Yy Josuods POAI9I9Y [elopad 00°'T/S'68T1'0T$
00'0% 00'0% uonebiqo jeidpad

paliig Josuods paiiig [edopad

Junowb aApbau b ajouap sisaypualod U sJUNOWY 310N

Hbuluueld uonelsodsues) Ag panoisddy - :9beys Juauin)



RESOLUTION 25-10

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to decrease funding on the following project:

Project Description — Resurfacing on I — 65 from 0.60 miles south of SR- 36 (MP 326.850) to 1.1
miles south of I — 565 (MP 338.900), Including Bridge Raising (BIN #
009923) at Upper River Road

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year

Original Cost 100077778 | 2025 CN $13,635,000.00 $1,515,000.00 $15,150,000.00
Decreased Cost $2,768,850.00 $307,650.00 $3,076,500.00

Total Cost $10,866,150.00 | $1,207,350.00 $12,073,500.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to
hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
change for the total amount of $12,073,500.00

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewaxne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Monday, December 30, 2024 9:24 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc: youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairbo@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPQ.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100077778 (CN )

Federal aid number : IM-IMGR 1065 {549)

County : LIMESTONE

Project Description : RESURFACING ON I-65 FROM 0.6 MILES SOUTH OF SR-36 (MP 326.850) TO 1.1 MILES SOUTH OF |-
565 (MP 338.900) , INCLUDING BRIDGE RAISING (BIN # 009923) AT UPPER RIVER RD

Old Engineers Estimate : $15,150,000.00

New Engineers Estimate : $12,073,500.00



VISWNOSNL
ealy Joplvy

SO
|euoissatibuo)
00°00S‘€L0°CT$
unowy “3s3

9jeq pazuoyny

bunsin 03 Xoegq

31VLISYIINI - 10
*Sse|) uoipung
¥0

»piIsia

00'0%

unowy °3s3 ‘6110

Gcoz/8e/s
ajeqg He3s jobaey

adAy S9
aynoJ aynoa ajnoy
puz puz ISt
A>uaby pean
9zoz/v/e

ajeq ‘jdwo) pajabiel

3jeq "j|dwo) |enpy

veoe/oe/zt
aje(Q UOISIADY
QY Y3AIY ¥3ddn LV (£26600 NIG) ONISIVY 39AIg ONIANTONI (006°8EE
dW) §95-1 40 HLNOS SITIW T'T OL (058°9ZE dW) 9€-US 40 HLNOS SITIW 9°'0 WOUL S9-1 NO ONIDVIINSIY

Y414
URNBILONYLSNOD deajp
dns adoas [essi14

UN022Y

sbuiysi Ayuond

ail

adAL
anoy

b L3

I bunoj
uospng
sweN
T Jojeniugx
€0

Jjeuas

eady ueqJn

93eq pa3dacsny NIoMm

¢ 13AI

JONVNILINIVIA
JALLVLNIAIYd
RIOM

uondunsaqg vafoad

WI 844440001 0T¥0S
a1 alx

Apwey

syoday

wesboid @20UII3JOY

4o 6o

palold



uoneyodsued] jo Juswpedsg eweqely - 202 ©

00°0$
uonedniied
00°'0$ 00°'0$ jelopad
POAI999y Josuods PaAIao9y [eJopad 00°'0S1'99801$
00°0$ 00°0$ USTIE6]Iq0 1e35pad

Polilg 105uods polilg esopad

junowp aaypbau p ajouap sisayauaind U s)unowry 30N

Bujuuejq uoneyiodsues) Ag panoiddy - :abeys Juaund



RESOLUTION 25 - 11

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to decrease funding on the following project:

Project Description — Resurfacing on SR — 24 from the Lawrence County Line to SR - 67

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original 100078762 | 2025 FM $3,858,219.20 | $964,554.80 $4,822,774.00
Cost
Decreased $555,367.66 $138,841.92 $694,209.58
Cost
Total Cost $3,302,851.54 | $825,712.88 $4,128,564.42

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to
hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
change for the total amount of $4,128,564.42

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Deway&

_— I
From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>
Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 1:04 PM
To: Hellums, Dewayne
Cc: youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov
Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100078762 ( FM)

Federal aid number : NH-FMGR 0024 (515)

County : MORGAN

Project Description : RESURFACING ON SR-24 FROM THE LAWRENCE COUNTY LINE TO SR-67
Old Engineers Estimate : $4,822,774.00

New Engineers Estimate : $4,128,564.42



Hellums, Dewazne .

From: Anderson Kenneth <andersonk@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2024 10:29 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc: youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrilllowe@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100078762 ( FM )

Federal aid number : NH-FMGR 0024 (515)

County : MORGAN

Project Description : RESURFACING ON SR-24 FROM THE LAWRENCE COUNTY LINE TO SR-67
Old Engineers Estimate : $3,963,768.00

New Engineers Estimate : $4,822,774.15



VIgWNOSNL
ealy Jopiv

S0
jeuojssasbuo)
TP $9S'821T'v$
junowy °3s3

veoz/ez/et
ajeq pazuoyiny

Buns 03 xoeg

yS  alowazis

odAy 4 adAL juaug
ajnod4 ajnod anoy ajnoy aweN
puz puz ISt st Jojeiux
IVIY3LYY TVdIONINd - €0 €0
‘sse|) uonpung A>uaby pean ajeuas
0 S202/8/9
PLISIa ajeq "jdwo) pajyabaiel eaJy ueqin
00'0%
junowy *3s3 ‘6110 ajeq *j[dwo) |eny 93jeq pa3dany MI0M
Z 13A317 3ONVNILINIVIA
scoe/ie/t vcoz/oz/ct JALLVLINIAIYd
9jeq He3s 9bae) 9)eQ UoISIAdY 3IOM

£9-4S OL 3INIT ALNNOD 3DNIUMVY1 JHL WOUL +Z-4S NO DONIDVIINSIY
uondunsaqg pafoid

ND
INIVIW Y414 VHN <29/£84000T1 Z1oedy
ueld Ivd3a3ad JedA a1 aIl ax
dns adoos jedsid wesbold DOuUIIIY Ajweg

4o 601

JUNOJDY sbunsi Ajloud syoday 1alold

Swinj|aH auAema aWOd|IBM



uoneModsues) jo juawpedag eweqely - §20Z ©

00°2T$
uonedpnied
00'0% 00'0% [esspsd
poaAiasoy Josuods PonIa3ay [edapad 00°'158'20€’e$
00°0$ 00'0$ uonebIqo e1epal

poiig Josuods poig feispsd

junowbp aApbau p ajouap sisaypualod Uy spuNOWYy 30N

Q3A0UddY NOILONYLSNOD AIDINVAQY - :abeys yuaun)



RESOLUTION 25 - 12

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to decrease funding on the following project:

Project Description - Resurfacing on SR - 67 from CR — 41 to SR —24

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original 100078764 | 2025 FM $2,246,310.40 | $561,577.60 $2,807,888.00
Cost
Decreased $289,528.00 $72,382.00 $361,910.00
Cost
Total Cost $1,956,782.40 | $489,195.60 $2,445,978.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to
hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
change for the total amount of $2,445,978.00

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewaxne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2025 8:20 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc: youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100078764 ( FM )

Federal aid number : NH 0067 (513)

County : MORGAN

Project Description : RESURFACING ON SR-67 FROM CR-41 TO SR-24

Old Engineers Estimate : $2,807,888.00

New Engineers Estimate : $2,445,978.00



Hellums, Dewazne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 8:23 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc youngju@dot state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100078764 ( FM )

Federal aid number : NH 0067 (513)

County : MORGAN

Project Description : RESURFACING ON SR-67 FROM CR-41 TO SR-24

Old Engineers Estimate : $1,937,448.00

New Engineers Estimate : $2,807,888.71



vigWwnosnNlL
ealy 10pivy

14]
|euojssaibuo)
00°8L6'st¥'T$
junowy °3s3

Sc0z/82/t
ajeq pazuoyiny

6uiysn 03 xoeg

S aJowazis
adAy 9 adAL juaig
ajnod ajnod aynoy ajnoy sweN
puz puz ISt IST Jojeniuy
IVIRIZ LYV TVAIONINd - €0 €0
*ssej|d) uodund Ad>uaby pean IJjeuss
¥0 §z02/9/L
T THE T T 9jeq@ "jJdwo) paysbie)l ealdy ueqan
00°0$
unowy *3s3 ‘6140 9jeq ‘jdwo) jeny Ijeq paidairdy NIOM
¢ 713A37 FONVNILINIVIA
§20e/8e/t scoe/ee/t IALLVANINAINUG
ajeq Meys 9bael 3jeQg UOISIAY 3IOM
$Z-dS Ol TH-¥D WOUL £9-4S NO ONIDVIRINSIH
uondiidsaq afoid
NO
INIVIA Scoe VHN $9£48£000T 10t
ueid Ivy3a34d deaA al al al
dis adoos jeossid wesboid 2ouUas3jY Ajlweq

4o 607

JUNOY sbunsiy Auolld suoday alold

swn||sH auAema swod |3\



uonepodsuel) Jo Juawpedaq eweqely - 5202 @

00°0$
uonedpiyued
00°0% 00°0$ [esepad

PoAIoo9y Josuods PoAIad9y [ed9pad 007895614
00°0% 00°0% UORELNqO Te1epad

pajiia Josuods PoIlid [e1spad

junowp aApbau D ajouap sisayjuaipd Uy s)UNOWy 330N

G3IAOUddV NOILONYLSNOD AIDNVAQY - :abeys Juaiun)



RESOLUTION 25-13

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFRS1 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in urbanized
areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit Administration be
included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to decrease funding on the following project:

Project Description - Resurfacing on SR — 67 from SR — 3 (US - 31) to CR - 41

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original | 100078765 | 2025 FM $2,498,544.80 | $624,636.20 $3,123,181.00
Cost
Decreased $386,657.65 $96,664.41 $483,322.06
Cost
Total Cost $2,111,887.15 | $527,971.79 $2,639,858.94

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to
hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
change for the total amount of $2,639,858.94

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewayne

R — I
From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>
Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2025 8:20 AM
To: Hellums, Dewayne
Cc youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dotstate.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov
Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100078765 ( FM )

Federal aid number : NH-FMGR 0067 (512)

County : MORGAN

Project Description : RESURFACING ON SR-67 FROM SR-3 (US-31) TO CR-41

Old Engineers Estimate : $3,123,181.00

New Engineers Estimate : $2,639,858.94



Hellums, Dewaxne

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Monday, December 2, 2024 9:19 AM

Hellums, Dewayne

youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; shontrill.lowe@dot.gov
The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-

6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :

Project : 100078765 ( FM )

Federal aid number : NH-FMGR 0067 (512)

County : MORGAN

Project Description : RESURFACING ON SR-67 FROM SR-3(US-31) TO CR-41

Old Engineers Estimate : $2,514,905.00

New Engineers Estimate : $3,123,181.02



vigaiWnNOoSNL
ealy joply

S0
jeuoissaibuo)
$6°858'6£9'C$
unowy “3s3

seoe/8e/t
ajeq pazuoyiny

Buns 03 xoeg

usS alowazis
adAy .9 odAL jua.g
ajnod anod ajnoy ajnoy aweN
puz puz ISt IST Jojeniuy
AVIY3ALYY TVAIONIYd - €0 €0
*sse|D) uonpung Aouaby pean aeuas
+0 se0z/9/L
PISIa ajeq "|dwo) pajyabiey ealy ueqin
00°0%$
junowy *3s3 6110 9jeq 'jJdwo) jeny 9jeq pa3daddy HI0M
€ 13A37 3DONVNIINIVIA
sc0e/8e/t szoe/ee/t IALLYANIATYd
9jeq ueys ebie) 932 UoISIAdY HIOM

TH-4D OL (T€-SN) €-YS WOUS £9-4S NO DNIDVINSTY
uondidsaqg Ppa{oid

NO
INIVIA Y4l4 VHN S9/84000T
ueid B\ 2-EleEE] deap al a1
dnis adodos |edsid wesbold 2DUDI3joY

40 6o

JUNOJDY sbunsI7 AjdoLd suoday 3loud

Swin||aH auAemag aWOod|aM

(4 18134
al
Apwe4



uonepodsueds] Jo Juawnedaq eweqely - 5Z0C @

00°'0%
uonedidnIed
00°0% 00°0% elaps
PoAT999y Josuods PoATaI9Y [edopad 00°/88'T11'C$
00'0% 00°0$ uoREdIq

Palifg Josuods Paliig [eiopad

junowp aApbau b ajouap si1sayauaipd Uy SJUNOWY :3)JON

Q3A0UddVY NOILONYLSNOD AIDNVAQY - :abeys yuasin)



RESOLUTION 25 -14

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Transportation Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State
of Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134, 135; 23 USC 324; 42
USC 7401 et seq.; 49 USC 5303, 5304; SAFETEA-LU (Public Law 109-59, August 2005), et al;
23 CFR Parts 450.324, 326, 328, 330, and 332; 40 CFR Parts 51 and 93; 49 CFR parts 26, and
613; and,

WHEREAS, Title 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects
in urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a
vote of the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT), and the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment be
made to the TIP:

New Project Addition — Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur (Apportionment FY 2022)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (Transit Total Cost
Number Year Agency)
100076997 | 2024 TR | $1,216,136.00 $304,034.00 $1,520,170.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to hereby
amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
changes in the total amount of $1,520,170.00

Adopted this the 27" day of February 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization




vIgWNOSNL
ealy Joply

=14)
jeuoissasbuo)
00°0£1°02S'T$
unowy *1s3

ajeq pazuoyiny

bunisit 03 yoeg

Buiuueld uonejiodsuel) Ag panosddy -  :9be3s Juain)

VN Jaxeg
adAy adAL eAuos
aynod ojnos aynoy aqnoy dweN
puz puz ISt IST Joyeniur
379v2INddV LON - 00 €0
‘Sse|) uondung A>uaby pean ajeusas
Lzoz/og/6
PISIa 9)eq ‘|dwo) pajabae] ealy ueqin
00'0%
unowy "3s3 ‘6110 ajeq '[dwo) jenldy 93ed pa3datov diom
eoz/e/e €20z/se/L Q3IJISSVIONN
9jeq Hels yabae]l 2jeq UoISIAY H4O0M

(z2z0Z Ad INFWNOILYOddY)-UNLYDIAA-L0ES NOILDIS-1H0443 40 13N
uondisaqg p3afoid

12414 12414 JOAT £L669L000T

ueld LISNVYL Je9A al al

dans adoos |essiy wesbolg SDUIRY
4o 60

JUNOJDY sbunsi Ajuoud suodoy Paloid

Swin||aH auAema aWOI O

SLL6Y
ar
Ajpwey



uonyeypodsuel] jo juswpedaqg eweqely - SZ0Z O

00°0%
uonedpnied
00°'0$ 00°0$ iesapad
peAieJay Josuods PoAIodoy [ei9pa] 00'9€T'912’'1$
00'0% 00'0% uonResbiqo 1e1spad

Po[jig JosUodS g 1e1aps

junowp aAnpbau b 3jouap sisayaualpd uy spunowy ‘330N



(T EY R

Friday, Fab 07, 2026 02:07 PM



RESOLUTION 25-15

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Transportation Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State
of Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134, 135; 23 USC 324; 42
USC 7401 et seq.; 49 USC 5303, 5304; SAFETEA-LU (Public Law 109-59, August 2005), et al;
23 CFR Parts 450.324, 326, 328, 330, and 332; 40 CFR Parts 51 and 93; 49 CFR parts 26, and
613; and,

WHEREAS, Title 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects
in urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a
vote of the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT), and the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment be
made to the TIP:

New Project Addition — Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur (Apportionment FY 2023)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (Transit Total Cost
Number Year Agency)
100077083 | 2025 TR | $1,240,664.00 $310,166.00 $1,550,830.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to hereby
amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
changes in the total amount of $1,550,830.00

Adopted this the 27" day of February 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization




vIigWNosN.L
eady Joply

SO
|euoissasbuo)
00°0£8°0SS'T$
junowy °3s3

9jeQ pazuUOyIny

6unsn o3 yoeg

6uiuueld uonejiodsuesj Ag panosddy - :abeys Juaaand

VN d93eq
adAy adAL eAuos
anod ajnou aynoy aqnoy aweN
pug puz ISt ISt Jojeniug
319vOINddVv 1ON - 00 €0
*sse|) uoipung Aouaby peaT Jeuss
£20t/0€/6
PISIA 9jeq ‘|dwo) payabie) e3aJsy ueqin
00°0%
junowy *3s3 ‘6110 ajeq ‘Jdwo) jeny 9jeq pa3dandy HIOM
secoe/e/e g€eoe/s/ar Q3I4ISSVYTIONN
9jeq uels yebael 93eQq UOISIAdY HIOM

(£202 A4 LINIFWNOILYOddY) YNLYIIA-L0ES NOILDIS-1¥0443 40 13AIT
uondinsag Pafoad

17414 Scoe 30NT1 £€804££000T

ueld 1ISNWVYL JedA aIl ax

dns 9dodosg [essid welboid SOUIIY
4o 6o

UNOIDY sbunsin Ajuond syoday afoid

Swin|[9H auAemaq swod I

0986t
al
Apwey



uoneyodsues) jo Juswpedag eweqely - 5202 @

00°0$
uonediniied
00'0% 00°0$ 1esspsd
PIAe59Y Josuods PIATISIY [eiopod 00'v99°0v2'1$
00'0$ 00'0% uonebiqo [e19pad

paing 1osuods Pollg 1eaopai

junowp anpbau b ajouap sisayuaiod u) sunowy 310N



$1 240,664 00F

i $31O 166 "-

Friday, Feb 07, 2025 02:10 PM




RESOLUTION 25-16

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)
2020 Functional Classification Map

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for any roadways to be considered for federal funding assistance
inside the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Area to be included on the currently adopted Functional
Classification Map which also reflects the 2020 Urbanized Area boundaries and the Metropolitan
Planning Area for the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to update the Functional Classification Map to include Red
Hat Road from State Highway 20 to its endpoint at the Tennessee River to a Major Collector

WHEREAS, pursuant to its duties, functions and responsibilities, the Decatur Metropolitan
Planning Organization, in session this 27" day of February 2025, did review and evaluate the
aforementioned Functional Classification Map;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization to hereby approve
the ALDOT Official Map of the addition of Red Hat Road from State Highway 20 to its Endpoint
at the Tennessee Rive to the Official Functional Classification Map for the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization as a Major Collector

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




RESOLUTION 25 - 17

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)
2020 Functional Classification Map

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFRS51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for any roadways to be considered for federal funding assistance
inside the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Area to be included on the currently adopted Functional
Classification Map which also reflects the 2020 Urbanized Area boundaries and the Metropolitan
Planning Area for the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization; and

WHEREAS, the Functional Classification Map has been updated to include any changes made by
the U.S. Census Bureau, the Federal Highway Administration, the Federal Transit Administration,
the Alabama Department of Transportation and the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to its duties, functions and responsibilities, the Decatur Metropolitan
Planning Organization, in session this 27" day of February 2025, did review and evaluate the
aforementioned Functional Classification Map;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization to hereby adopt
the Functional Classification Map for the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization.

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




RESOLUTION 25-18

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Transportation Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State
of Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134, 135; 23 USC 324; 42
USC 7401 et seq.; 49 USC 5303, 5304, SAFETEA-LU (Public Law 109-59, August 2005), et al;
23 CFR Parts 450.324, 326, 328, 330, and 332; 40 CFR Parts 51 and 93; 49 CFR parts 26, and
613; and,

WHEREAS, Title 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects
in urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a
vote of the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT), and the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment be
made to the TIP:

New Project Addition — Level of Effort Section 5339 Decatur Capital (Apportionment FY 2022)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (Transit Total Cost
Number Year Agency)
100080006 | 2025 TR $96,662.00 $24,166.00 $120,828.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to hereby
amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
changes in the total amount of $120,828.00

Adopted this the 27" day of February 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization




_I-lilellums, Dewaxne

From: Giles, James <gilesj@dot.state.al.us>
Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2025 3:04 PM
To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc: Fair, Bryan

Subject: Rev: North Central Transit Funding (TIP)
Attachments: NCTransitFeb7,2025.pdf

Dewayne:

The attached projects are eligible to be entered into the 1IP (Resolutions needed).

Also North Central has three projects that have lapsing funds which [ have initiated today and hopefully you will get
notification later.

They are as follows:

North Central Alabama Regional Q'/aProj# 100080006 Completion Date  9/30/2025 Fed Amt
(MPO) $96,662 Program 5339  Total Cost $120,828.00 Start Date 3/1/25

Description: Level of Effort Section 5339 Decatur Capital(
Apportionment FY 2022)
North Central Alabama Regional Z/OProj# 100080009 Completion Date  9/30/2025 Fed Amt
(MPO) $945,978 Program 5307 Total Cost $1,182,473.00 Start Date 3/1/25

Description: Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur Rolling Stock
(Apportionment FY 2020)

North Central Alabama Regional Proj# 100080010 Completion Date  9/30/2026 Fed Amt
(MPO) $944.548 Program 5307 Total Cost $1,180,685.00 Start Date 3/1/25
’2-\/ Description: Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur Rolling Stock

(Apportionment FY 2021)
Let me know if you have any questions
Thanks

James E. Giles

Transportation Planner, Senior

MPO Coordinator

Alabama Department of Transportation
1409 Coliseum Boulevard Rm. D-101
Montgomery. AL 36110-2060

Office (334)242-6779

Email



RESOLUTION 25-19

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Transportation Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State
of Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134, 135; 23 USC 324, 42
USC 7401 et seq.; 49 USC 5303, 5304; SAFETEA-LU (Public Law 109-59, August 2005), et al;
23 CFR Parts 450.324, 326, 328, 330, and 332; 40 CFR Parts 51 and 93; 49 CFR parts 26, and
613; and,

WHEREAS, Title 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects
in urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a
vote of the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT), and the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment be
made to the TIP:

New Project Addition — Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur Capital (Apportionment FY 2020)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (Transit Total Cost
Number Year Agency)
100080009 | 2025 TR $945,978.00 $236,495.00 $1,182,473.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to hereby
amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
changes in the total amount of $1,182,473.00

Adopted this the 27" day of February 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewayne

R

From: Giles, James <gilesj@dot.state.al.us>
Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2025 3:04 PM
To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc: Fair, Bryan

Subject: Rev: North Central Transit Funding (T!P)
Attachments: NCTransitFeb7,2025.pdf

Dewayne:

The attached projects are eligible to be entered into the TIP (Resolutions needed).

Also North Central has three projects that have lapsing funds which | have initiated today and hopefully you will get
notification later.

They are as follows:

North Central Alabama Regional Q‘/lProj# 100080006 Completion Date  9/30/2025 Fed Amt
(MPO)  $96,662 Program 5339  Total Cost $120,828.00 Start Date 3/1/25

Description: Level of Effort Section 5339 Decatur Capital(
Apportionment FY 2022)
North Central Alabama Regional 1/0Proj# 100080009 Completion Date  9/30/2025 Fed Amt
(MPO) $945,978 Program 5307 Total Cost $1,182,473.00 Start Date 3/i/25

Description: Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur Rolling Stock
(Apportionment FY 2020)

North Central Alabama Regional Proj# 100080010 Completion Date  9/30/2026 Fed Amt
(MPO) $944.548 Program 5307 Total Cost $1,180,685.00 Start Date 3/1/25
’2-\/ Description: Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur Rolling Stock

(Apportionment FY 2021)
Let me know if you have any questions
Thanks

James E. Giles

Transportation Planner, Senior

MPO Coordinator

Alabama Department of Transportation
1409 Coliseum Boulevard Rm. D-101
Montgomery. AL 36110-2060

Office (334)242-6779

Email



RESOLUTION 25 -20

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Transportation Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State
of Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134, 135; 23 USC 324; 42
USC 7401 et seq.; 49 USC 5303, 5304; SAFETEA-LU (Public Law 109-59, August 2005), et al;
23 CFR Parts 450.324, 326, 328, 330, and 332; 40 CFR Parts 51 and 93; 49 CFR parts 26, and
613; and,

WHEREAS, Title 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects
in urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a
vote of the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT), and the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment be
made to the TIP:

New Project Addition — Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur Capital (Apportionment FY 2021)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (Transit Total Cost
Number Year Agency)
100080010 | 2025 TR $944,548.00 $236,137.00 $1,180,685.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to hereby
amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth
changes in the total amount of $1,180,685.00

Adopted this the 27" day of February 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization




ﬂgllums, Dewayne

From: Giles, James <gilesj@dot.state.al.us>
Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2025 3:04 PM
To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc: Fair, Bryan

Subject: Rev: North Central Transit Funding (TIP)
Attachments: NCTransitFeb7,2025.pdf

Dewayne:

The attached projects are eligible to be entered into the 11P (Resolutions needed).

Also North Central has three projects that have lapsing funds which [ have initiated today and hopefully you will get
notification later.

They are as follows:

North Central Alabama Regional Q'/lProj# 100080006 Completion Date  9/30/2025 Fed Amt
(MPO) $96,662 Program 5339  Total Cost $120,828.00 Start Date 3/1/25

Description: Level of Effort Section 5339 Decatur Capital(
Apportionment FY 2022)
North Central Alabama Regional Z/OProj# 100080009 Completion Date  9/30/2025 Fed Amt
(MPO) $945,978 Program 5307 Total Cost $1,182,473.00 Start Date 3/1/25

Description: Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur Rolling Stock
(Apportionment FY 2020)

North Central Alabama Regional Proj# 100080010 Completion Date  9/30/2026 Fed Amt
(MPO) $944.548 Program 5307 Total Cost $1,180,685.00 Start Date 3/1/25
?-’\/ Description: Level of Effort Section 5307 Decatur Rolling Stock

(Apportionment FY 2021)
Let me know if you have any questions
Thanks

James E. Giles

Transportation Planner, Senior

MPO Coordinator

Alabama Department of Transportation
1409 Coliseum Boulevard Rm. D-101
Montgomery, AL 36110-2060

Office (334) 242-6779

Email



RESOLUTION 25 - 21

Decatur Area Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in
urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of
the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area

Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to increase the estimated utilities costs on the following project:

Project Description — Replace Roadway Culvert and Approaches on West Morgan Road over

Bakers Creek
Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost Local Cost Total Cost
Number Year (Morgan
County)
Original Cost 100070847 2024 UT $460,587.70 $115,146.93 $575,734.63
Increased Cost $63,915.51 $15,978.87 $79,894.38
Total Cost $524,503.21 $131,125.80 $655,629.01

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Technical Coordinating Committee has
reviewed and recommends for the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to
hereby amend the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the above set forth

change for the total amount of $655,629.01
Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2025

, Chairman
Technical Coordinating Committee

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewazne

From: Dees, Robert B. <deesr@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2025 1:48 PM

To: Hellums, Dewayne; Giles, James

Cc Hora, Michael; Fair, Bryan; Phelps, Jason S.
Subject: STPSU-5220(251) 100070847 (UT) MORGAN CO
Dewayne,

Would the MPO like to increase funding on the UT scope for this project and shown below in the email from Michael
Hora?

Thanks,

Barrett Dees, P.E.

Assistant Bureau Chief, Planning
ALDOT - Local Transportation Bureau
Phone: 334.242.6818

From: Hora, Michael <horam@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2025 12:18 PM

To: Dees, Robert B. <deesr@dot.state.al.us>; Fair, Bryan <fairb@dot.state.al.us>
Cc: Phelps, Jason S. <phelpsj@dot.state.al.us>

Subject: RE: STPSU-5220(251) 100070848 MORGAN CO

Barrett and Bryan,

The funding agreement that Devin just sent me shows a total of $575,734.63 ($460,587.70 federal and $115,146.93
match) but the two #2 UT agreements add up to $655,629.01 ($524,503.21 federal and $131,125.80 match). This
includes indirect cost. Can you confirm with the MPO that they are ok to go with this increased amount? Thanks!!

Michael



